
 
A meeting of the CABINET will be held in CIVIC SUITE 0.1A 
PATHFINDER HOUSE, ST MARY'S STREET, HUNTINGDON, PE29 3TN 
on THURSDAY, 22 NOVEMBER 2012 at 7:00 PM and you are requested 
to attend for the transaction of the following business:- 
 
 

APOLOGIES 
 
 � 

Contact 
(01480) 

1. MINUTES  (Pages 1 - 8) 
 

 

 To approve as a correct record the Minutes of the meeting held 
on 18th October 2012. 
 

Mrs H J Taylor 
388008 

2. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 

 

 To receive from Members declarations as to disclosable 
pecuniary, non-disclosable pecuniary or non pecuniary 
interests in relation to any Agenda item. See Notes below. 
 

 

3. HOUGHTON & WYTON CONSERVATION AREA 
BOUNDARY REVIEW  (Pages 9 - 36) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Planning and Housing 
Strategy on the Houghton and Wyton Conservation Area 
Character Assessment and Boundary Review. 
 
Hardcopies of the Area Character Assessment and Boundary 
Review have been circulated to Members of the Cabinet only. 
 
 

S Ingram 
388400 

4. THE CONTRIBUTION OF LOCAL AGRICULTURE TO THE 
ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY IN THE CONTEXT OF 
PLANNING POLICIES  (Pages 37 - 44) 

 

 

 To consider the report of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being). 
 

Mrs J Walker 
387049 

5. ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE  (Pages 45 - 54) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services outlining proposed arrangements for the Council to 
deal with applications for listing community assets. 
 
 

 

6. CONTROLLED WASTE REGULATIONS  (Pages 55 - 66) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Operations on Controlled 
Waste Regulations. 
 

E Kendall 
388635 



 
7. CHARGING FOR A SECOND GREEN BIN  (Pages 67 - 82) 
 

 

 To consider a report by the Head of Operations detailing 
options for charging for a second recycling bin. 
 

E Kendall 
388635 

8. GAMBLING ACT - REVISED STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES  
(Pages 83 - 134) 

 
 

 To consider a report by the Head of Legal and Democratic 
S
[...]
 of the meeting of the CABINET held in the Civic Suite, 

Room 0.1A, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 
3TN on Thursday, 18 October 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor I C Bates for Item No. 49. 
 
45. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 13th September 

2012 were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

46. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
47. FINANCIAL MONITORING CAPITAL PROGRAMME 2012/13   
 
 By means of a report by the Head of Financial Services (a copy of 

which is appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet was acquainted 
with anticipated cost variations and timing changes in the Capital 
Programme for 2012/13 financial year. Having received clarification 
on the extra costs identified in the report, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the report be received and the expenditure variations 
noted. 
 

48. FINANCIAL MONITORING - REVENUE BUDGET 2012/13   
 
 The Cabinet received a report by the Head of Financial Services (a 

copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) on the projected 
budget outturn for 2012/13 together with details of variations from the 
previous forecast. 
 
Members were advised that the expected outturn of revenue 
expenditure was £22m which represented a slight increase in that 
previously forecasted due to reductions in a number of income 
streams including estate properties, planning fees, car parks, markets 
and search fees.  Whereupon, it was  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the contents of the report now submitted be noted. 
 

49. CHARGING FOR SECOND GREEN BIN   
 
 (Councillor I C Bates, Member of the Overview and Scrutiny Panel) 

Agenda Item 1

1



(Environmental Well-Being) was in attendance and spoke on this 
item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Operations (a 
copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) setting out a case for 
reducing the cost of the refuse and recycling service by introducing an 
annual charge of £40 for an additional green waste bin.  The 
document had been considered by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to the 
Cabinet. The Panel were of the opinion that the Council should not 
introduce a charge. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Environment reported that the 
Operations Team was looking at ways to reduce its costs while 
maintaining service standards and raising revenue.  He explained that 
the free collection of the first green bin for all residents would remain 
but the collection of additional green bins would be regarded as a 
premium service and therefore should attract a charge.  This would 
be fairer to all residents and would provide a significant return for the 
Council. 
 
Having regard to the practicalities of the proposals and the set up 
costs, the Executive Councillor for Environment expressed a view that 
it would be more cost effective to remove unwanted additional bins 
from those households not wishing to take up the premium service 
rather than changing the colour of the bin lid. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor I C Bates, Member of the 
Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well Being) addressed 
the Cabinet.  Councillor Bates explained that the waste collection 
service was a highly valued service and any charge for an additional 
bin would damage the public perception of the Council.  He stressed 
that the proposal could impact on the level of green waste collected at 
a time when the Council should be looking to increase performance 
by promoting recycling. He argued that the implementation of the 
proposal would lead to an increase in fly-tipping. Councillor Bates 
acknowledged that the Council needed to make further savings but 
was of the opinion that these should be focused on non-statutory 
services such as leisure.  In response to which, the Executive Leader 
reiterated that the Council was constantly reviewing all services to 
identify savings as part of the budget process. He also reported that 
the proposal would impact on a very small percentage of the district’s 
population.  With regard to alternative saving streams, the Executive 
Councillor for Healthy and Active Communities reminded Members 
that a Business Plan for the future of the One Leisure Service would 
be considered at the December Cabinet meeting. Finally, the 
Executive Councillor for Environment assured Members that as fly-
tipping was a criminal offence enforcement action would be 
undertaken where necessary. 
 
Having received a request from the Chairman of the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) that the Panel be given an 
opportunity to consider details of the proposal, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the matter be deferred to the next meeting of the Cabinet 

2



to able the report of the Head of Operations to be considered 
by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being). 

 
50. LEADERSHIP DIRECTION   
 
 By way of a report by the Corporate Team Manager (a copy of which 

is appended in the Minute Book), the Cabinet was invited to consider 
the content of the Leadership Direction Plan. 
 
Having noted the plan’s main aims and objectives and the views of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panels thereon, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that full Council be recommended to endorse the Leadership 

Direction Plan. 
 

51. PROPOSED CIL GOVERNANCE PRINCIPLES   
 
 Further to Minute No. 11/109 and by means of a report by the Head of 

Planning Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
the Cabinet were acquainted with progress being made with the 
implementation of the Community Infrastructure Levy (CIL) for 
Huntingdonshire and a proposed governance structure for dealing 
with CIL spend. 
 
In so doing, Executive Councillors were advised that a business plan 
would be created by the 
[...]
 and thought through.
5) Further Issues – The CA cannot be seen in isolation from The Hemmingfords 

and St Ives CAs and it would be good to see the documents illustrate this.

2

32



33



34

T
his page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 22ND NOVEMBER 2012 
 

THE HOUGHTON AND WYTON CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER 
ASSESSMENT AND BOUNDARY REVIEW 

(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At its meeting held on 13th November 2012, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Environmental Well-Being) considered the report by the Head of Planning 
and Housing Strategy on the Houghton and Wyton Conservation Area 
Character Assessment and Boundary Review. The following paragraphs 
contain a summary of the Panel’s discussions on the report. 
 

2. THE PANEL’S DISCUSSIONS 
 
2.1 The Conservation Area Character Assessment and Boundary Review have 

been produced in compliance with an undertaking given to Houghton and 
Wyton Parish Council. The Panel has congratulated Officers on the quality 
and high standard of their content. In particular attention has been drawn to 
the fact that the size of the Conservation area will increase by 30%. As a 
result, there will be comprehensive coverage of green space in the Ouze 
Valley. 

 
2.2 Members have discussed a suggestion that Area Two of the map at Appendix 

4 should be included in the Conservation Area. An appraisal of this area is 
included in the report by the Head of Planning and Housing Strategy at 
paragraphs 5.5to 5.8. The document needs to be robust enough to withstand 
legal challenge and, as the area does not meet the Conservation Area 
criteria, its inclusion might undermine this. The Conservation Area Character 
Assessment is needed to reinforce the Urban Design Framework (UDF). If the 
UDF is implemented Area Two will be of a standard that would make it eligible 
for inclusion in the Conservation Area. It has been argued that, in this case, 
the opportunity should b
[...]
 
an officer of appropriate seniority who did not take any part in making the 
decision to be reviewed must carry out the review. The same provisions apply 
regarding representatives and oral hearings. The person who requested the 
review may also appeal to the First Tier Tribunal against the review decision. 

 
8.  FINANCIAL AND OTHER IMPLICATIONS 
8.1 In practice, the number of nominations for listing and claims for review and 

compensation the council will face may turn out to be relatively small, although 
anecdotal evidence nationally  has indicated that there is a considerable 
amount of interest from community groups already and the funding available 
from the Government (£16m) tends to support this view. 

8.2 The Government has indicated that it has included the estimated costs of 
compensation within the new burdens funding, based on an estimated 40 
successful claims across all Councils over a year. In addition the government 
has committed to meet costs of compensation exceeding £20k in one financial 
year. 

8.3 Clearly these additional process requirements will have to be met from within 
existing resources, thereby impacting upon current capacity. 

 
9. RECOMMENDATIONS 
9.1 To delegate responsibility for receiving and processing applications to the 

Corporate Team Manager; 
9.2 To delegate responsibility for determining whether an asset should be listed 

on the register of community assets or not, to a panel of 3 appropriate Council 
Officers (who may be drawn from Planning and Housing Strategy, 
Environmental & Community Services and  Legal & Democratic Services, 
supported by the Corporate Team) to be designated by COMT. 

9.3 To delegate responsibility for determining reviews against listing of assets by 
the owners to the Head of Planning & Housing Strategy after consultation with 
the Head of Legal & Democratic Services (or their nominees);  

9.4 To delegate responsibility for putting in place appropriate arrangements for 
determining requests for compensation and any review requests to the 
Corporate Team Manager. 

9.5 That the Corporate Team Manager puts in place arrangements for publishing 
how applicable groups can go about making a nomination. 

49



BACKGROUND PAPERS 
Sections 87- 108 Localism Act 2011 
The Assets of Community Value (England) Regulations 2012 
 
Contact Officer: Colin Meadowcroft 
   Head of Legal & Democratic Services: 01480 388021 

50



Appendix A 

Process for nominating and assessing ‘assets of community value’ 
 
 

Parish council/community 
organisation identifies asset and 

makes nomination to Local Authority 

Local Authority considers whether 
asset is ‘of community value’ 

Owner 
consulted 

Authority does 
not list asset 

Authority lists 
asset 

Owner requests review 
and is successful 

Owner requests review 
and is unsuccessful 

No request for 
review, asset 

remains on list  

Asset remains 
on list 

Owner lodges appeal within 28 days 
– to be considered by Tribunal 

Next stage is 
owner’s decision 

Next stage is 
owner’s decision 

Appeal is successful – 
building removed from list 

Appeal is unsuccessful – 
building remains on list 

8 w
ee

ks 
8 w

ee
ks 

Ap
pe

al 
to 

be
 lo

dg
ed

 w
ith

in 
28

 da
ys,

 
tim

es
ca

le 
to 

be
 de

ter
mi

ne
d b

y T
rib

un
al 

Yes No 

51



52

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET       22ND NOVEMBER 2012
  

 
ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE 

(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) 
 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At its meeting held on 8th November 2012, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Economic Well-Being) considered the report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services which outlines the arrangements the Council should put 
in place to deal with applications for listing community assets. The following 
paragraphs contain a summary of the Panel's discussions on the report. 

 
2. THE PANEL'S DISCUSSIONS 
 
2.1 The Panel has been informed that this legislation has been introduced as part 

of the Localism Act 2011 to assist local community groups in preserving those 
buildings or lands which they consider to be important to their community's 
social well-being. Specifically their attention has been drawn to the bodies 
which may make nominations, the proposed process for nominating an asset 
and the impact of land being listed when the owner wishes to dispose of the 
land. In this respect, the Panel has noted that there are a number of disposals 
which are exempt from the Moratorium arrangements. Members have also 
been assured that Ward Members will be consulted on all applications. 

 
2.2 The Panel has questioned the means by which Parish Councils and other 

interested charities have been made away of the introduction of the new 
legislation. A briefing note has been sent to all District Councillors and the 
Head of Legal and Democratic Services has agreed to circulate this to all 
Parish Councils, if this has not already been done. It will not be appropriate to 
provide examples of the assets that might be listed given that the District 
Council has an obligation to determine applications, and this might be 
regarded as pre-determination. 

 
2.3 The District Council has received one application thus far, which will be 

determined once the process had been approved by the Cabinet. 
 
2.4 In terms of the arrangements for dealing with compensation claims, the 

Government has indicated that the estimated costs of compensation will be 
included within the new burdens funding. In addition the government has 
committed to meet the cumulative costs of compensation exceeding £20k in 
one financial year. In the event of claims exceeding this limit, the District 
Council will have to request further reimbursement. 

 
2.5 In considering the details of the report, members have requested clarification 

of two matters the first is whether the group of at least 21 people on the 
electoral roll who can make a nomination need to reside in the parish in 
question. The second is whether the list of disposals, which are exempt from 
Moratorium arrangements, applies in the case of an individual or organisation 
being placed into administration who is/are depending on the sale of the 
property. The Head of Legal and Democratic Services has agreed to 
investigate these matters further. 

 
2.6 The Panel has therefore 

53



 
RECOMMENDED 

 
a) that the responsibility for receiving and processing applications be delegated 

to the Corporate Team Manager;  
 

b) that responsibility for determining whether an asset should be listed on the 
register of community assets or not be delegated to a panel of 3 appropriate 
Council Officers (who may be drawn from Planning and Housing Strategy, 
Environmental & Community Services and Legal & Democratic Services, 
supported by the Corporate Team) to be designated by COMT; 
 

c) that responsibility for determining reviews against listing of assets by the 
owners be delegated to the Head of Planning & Housing Strategy after 
consultation with the Head of Legal & Democratic Services (or their 
nominees); 
 

d) that responsibility for putting in place appropriate arrangements for 
determining requests for compensation and any review requests be delegated 
to the Corporate Team Manager; and 
 

e) that the Corporate Team Manager be requested to put in place arrangements 
for publishing how applicable groups can go about making a nomination. 

 
Contact Officer: Claire Bulman 
   Democratic Services Officer 
   (01480) 388234 

54



 
 
 
COMT 29th  October 2012 
 
OVERVIEW & SCRUTINY  
(ENVIRONMENT WELL BEING)  

                   
13th November  2012 

 
 
CABINET 

 
22nd November  2012 

 
Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 
(Report by the Head of Operations) 

 
1. PURPOSE 
 
1.1 To inform members of the changes introduced in the Controlled Waste 

Regulations 2012 and seek approval for recovering the full cost of the 
imposed disposal charge from those organisations affected.   

 
2. BACKGROUND 
 
2.1 The Controlled Waste Regulations 1992 as amended set out previously 

how household waste from different types of premises would be 
treated. As a result a number of premises, in Schedule 2 of those 
regulations, were exempt from a charge for disposal but a charge could 
be made for the collection of the waste. 

 
2.2 The Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 have revised the exempt 

premises and as a result a number of premises, i.e. Universities, can 
now be charged for disposal. This is very much in keeping with 
philosophy of the “polluter pays” principle. The new charging regime 
will take effect from April 2013. 

 
2.3 This Council collect waste from a number of the previously exempt 

premises and consequently we will now be charged by the County 
Council for the disposal of that waste.  To ease the burden on the 
premises previously exempt the County Council have approved a local 
policy (Annex A) to provide clarification as to who will be required to 
pay and who will receive transitionary relief. As a lot of the premises 
are County Council run services they have in the policy had regard to 
those services and sought not to increase service costs unnecessarily 
in specific areas.  

 
2.4 The new regulations do provide some leeway for disposal authorities to 

prescribe whether a charge should be made or not.  Appendix 1 of the 
Local Policy lists those premises/ organisations where a charge will be 
made and Section 4 sets out a list of those premises where the local 
policy will apply and this is in respect of :- 

 
1. Residential, nursing and Care homes 
2. Universities and colleges (Higher Educational Establishments)  
3. Hospitals  

Agenda Item 6

55



 
 

4. Premises used wholley or mainly for public meetings (51% of the 
lettings are in relation to public meetings) 

 
2.5 This Council collect very little trade waste but do collect form a 

considerable number of premises which will be subject, in futur
[...]
 conducted for the benefit of members.  

• Premises occupied by a court, government department, local authority, 
persons appointed to discharge public functions and body incorporated by 
Royal Charter. 

• Hotel 
• Trade or commercial business 

62



 
 

• General Practitioners 
Industrial waste (all must be charged collection and disposal) 

• Workshop Laboratory waste 
• Science research association 
• Premises used for the breeding, boarding or stabling of animals 

 

63



64

This page is intentionally left blank



CABINET 22ND NOVEMBER 2012 
 

CONTROLLED WASTE REGULATIONS 
(Report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Environmental Well-Being) 

 
1. INTRODUCTION 
 
1.1 At its meeting held on 13th November 2012, the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Environmental Well-Being) considered the report by the Head of Operations 
on Controlled Waste Regulations. The following paragraphs contain a 
summary of the Panel’s discussions on the report. 
 

2. THE PANEL’S DISCUSSIONS 
 
2.1 The Panel has been advised that the Controlled Waste Regulations 2012 has 

revised the premises which are exempt from a charge for disposal.  This 
Council collects waste from a number of previously exempt premises and 
consequently will now be charged by the County Council for the disposal of 
that waste.  Members have been assured that the majority of customers will 
still enjoy free disposal if they were Council customers prior to April 2012. 

 
2.2 In discussing the service currently offered by the Council, the Panel has 

discussed the possibility of offering and promoting an enhanced trade waste 
service as a means of generating income for the authority. It is argued that 
there would be a marginal cost to providing such a service as the Council 
already has waste collection rounds in place. The Council already competes 
in other commercial sectors such as leisure. Given the financial pressures on 
the Council, it has been suggested that the development of the trade waste 
serv
[...]
concerns which had been raised 

previously with regard to the impact of the changes on green waste collection 
levels within the District. He has suggested that although there may be an 
immediate reduction in the green waste collected in response to the charging 
proposal, he would be surprised if the level of green waste collection in the 
medium term is reduced. If every second green bin is returned there will be a 
reduction of 3.4% of waste collected. The Panel's attention has been drawn to 
the sensitivity analysis which has been undertaken in section 6.2 of the 
report. It is based on a 40% reduction in residents subscribing to the new 
service this is expected to generate an additional income of £190,000 for the 
District Council. 

 
2.3 In his concluding remarks, Councillor Tysoe has reiterated that the whilst the 

Council has previously sought to resist making cuts to services, the current 
budgetary situation dictates that consideration will need to be given to a 
number of difficult decisions in the near future. 

 
2.4 In considering the proposal, Members have asked about the experience of 

other Councils who have introduced a charge for the collection of a second 
green bin. The Panel has noted that there are currently 13 Authorities who 
made such a charge, which range from £15 to £140 per annum. The majority 
of these have not resulted in a reduction in the levels of green waste collected 
and that those who are paying for the additional bin are keen to make 
maximum use of it. It has also been reported that there has been no related 

77



increase in fly tipping in these areas. Members have indicated that it would 
have been useful to have included this type of information together with the 
detailed financial analysis within the report. 

 
2.5 In terms of the proposed level of charge for the collection of a second green 

bin, Members have asked how this figure has been determined. It has been 
explained that £40 is the median figure for oth

Minutes of the meeting


HUNTINGDONSHIRE DISTRICT COUNCIL 
 
 
 MINUTES of the meeting of the CABINET held in Room 01A, Civic 

Suite, Pathfinder House, St Mary's Street, Huntingdon, PE29 3TN on 
Thursday, 22 November 2012. 

   
 PRESENT: Councillor J D Ablewhite – Chairman. 
   
  Councillors B S Chapman, J A Gray, 

N J Guyatt, T D Sanderson and D M Tysoe. 
   
 IN ATTENDANCE: Councillor A Williams for Item No 62 and 

Councillor T V Rogers for Item Nos 64 and 
66. 

 
 
60. MINUTES   
 
 The Minutes of the meeting of the Cabinet held on 18th October 2012 

were approved as a correct record and signed by the Chairman. 
 

61. MEMBERS' INTERESTS   
 
 No declarations were received. 

 
62. HOUGHTON & WYTON CONSERVATION AREA CHARACTER 

ASSESSMENT AND BOUNDARY REVIEW   
 
 (Councillor A Williams, local ward Member, was in attendance and 

spoke on this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Planning and 
Housing Strategy (a copy of which is appended in the Minute Book) 
outlining the responses received to the consultation on the Character 
Assessment and Boundary Review for the Houghton and Wyton 
Conservation Area and suggested amendments as a consequence 
thereof.  The report had been presented to the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Environmental Well-Being) whose comments were relayed to 
the Cabinet. 
 
In reviewing the issues involved, the Cabinet considered a suggestion 
by Councillor Williams and the Panel that Area 2 of the map at 
Appendix 4 should be included in the Conservation Area.  It was 
explained that an appraisal indicated that this area did not meet the 
Conservation Area criteria.  The Managing Director (Communities, 
Partnerships and Projects) added that it was best practice to keep 
boundaries under review. In that respect, the Executive Councillor for 
Strategic Planning & Housing reassured Members that this was 
always the case for all conservation areas. 
 
Having congratulated officers on the quality and high standard of the 
documents, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 



 that the Houghton and Wyton Conservation Area Character 
Assessment and Conservation Area Boundary Review, as 
appended to the report now submitted, be approved. 

 
63. THE CONTRIBUTION OF LOCAL AGRICULTURE TO THE 

ENVIRONMENT AND ECONOMY IN THE CONTEXT OF 
PLANNING POLICIES   

 
 With the assistance of a report by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 

(Environmental Well-Being) (a copy of which is appended in the 
Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with the findings of the 
Panel’s study into how agriculture and its environmental work was 
reflected in the Council’s policy framework.  The Panel had formed 
the view that the importance of rural areas on agriculture should be 
reflected to a greater extent in the Council’s Planning Policy 
Framework. 
 
In considering the information contained in the report, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the need for community led growth in rural villages 

to contribute towards their sustainability be considered 
within the new Local Plan; 

 
 (b) that definition of green field and brown field sites be 

consistently applied; 
 
 (c) that reference to the National Planning Policy 

Framework’s principles relating to the rural economy 
and agricultural land be included in the new Local 
Plan; and 

 
 (d) that further investigations be undertaken into the 

Council’s procedure for analysing and dealing with 
applications where agriculture is a factor and a report 
on the outcome submitted to the Development 
Management Panel. 

 
64. ASSETS OF COMMUNITY VALUE   
 
 (Councillor T V Rogers, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 

(Economic Panel), was in attendance and spoke on this item). 
 
Consideration was given to a report by the Head of Legal and 
Democratic Services (a copy of which is appended in the Minute 
Book) outlining the arrangements to deal with applications for listing 
community assets, as required under the Assets of Community Value 
(England) Regulations 2012. 
 
Members were advised that the legislation had been introduced in 
September 2012, to assist local community groups in preserving 
those buildings or land which they consider to be important to the 
social well being of their communities.  Attention was drawn to the 
bodies which may make nominations, the proposed process for 
nominating an asset and the impact of land being listed when the 
owner wishes to dispose of the land. 



 
The arrangements had been considered by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) whose comments were relayed 
to the Cabinet. Having requested clarification on those bodies which 
could make a nomination and asked whether a disposal would be 
exempt from the moratorium arrangements in the case of an 
individual or organisation being placed into administration, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 (a) that the responsibility for receiving and processing 

applications be delegated to the Corporate Team 
Manager; 

 
 (b) that responsibility for determining whether an asset 

should be listed on the Register of Community Assets 
or not be delegated to a Panel of three appropriate 
Council Officers (who may be drawn from Planning 
and Housing Strategy, Environment and Community 
Services and Legal and Democratic Services 
supported by the Corporate Team), to be designated 
by Chief Officer Management Team; 

 
 (c) that responsibility for determining reviews against 

listing of assets by the owners be delegated to the 
Head of Planning and Housing Strategy after 
consultation with the Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services (or their nominees); 

 
 (d) that responsibility for putting in place appropriate 

arrangements for determining requests for 
compensation and any review requests be delegated 
to the Corporate Team Manager; and 

 
 (e) that the Corporate Team Manager be requested to put 

in place arrangements for publishing how applicable 
groups can go about making a nomination. 

 
65. CONTROLLED WASTE REGULATIONS   
 
 With the aid of a report by the Head of Operations (a copy of which is 

appended in the Minute Book) the Cabinet were acquainted with 
legislative changes affecting the disposal of waste from non-domestic 
premises, which had arisen from the Controlled Waste Regulations 
2012. 
 
Executive Councillors were advised that the 2012 Regulations give 
local authorities powers to charge for waste disposal from a wider 
range of non-domestic premises than the original 1992 Regulations 
allowed.  As a consequence the County Council, as the waste 
authority, had set a local policy which clarifies who will be required to 
pay and who will receive transitionary relief.  Members were advised 
that the District Council collected waste from a number of previously 
exempt premises and would now be charged by the County Council 
for the disposal of that waste. Members were assured that the 
majority of customers would still enjoy free disposal if they were 



Council customers prior to April 2012. 
 
Having noted the views expressed by the Overview and Scrutiny 
Panel (Environmental Well-Being) on the changes, the Cabinet  
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that the full cost of disposal be recovered by the Council from 

those non-domestic premises previously exempt under the 
1992 Controlled Waste Regulations, except where they 
continue to be exempt under the County Council’s local policy. 

 
66. CHARGING FOR A SECOND GREEN BIN   
 
 (Councillor T V Rogers, Chairman of the Overview and Scrutiny 

(Economic Panel), was in attendance and spoke on this item). 
 
Pursuant to Minute No. 49, the Cabinet gave further consideration to 
the report of the Head of Operations (a copy of which is appended in 
the Minute Book) in light of comments made by the Overview and 
Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) on the proposal to introduce an 
annual charge of £40 for an additional green waste bin. The report 
had been considered previously by the Overview and Scrutiny Panel 
(Environmental Well-Being) who were of the opinion that the Council 
should not introduce a charge. 
 
The Executive Councillor for Environment outlined the background to 
the proposal. He explained that the Council currently spends £1.3M 
on collecting green waste for which the Council does not receive any 
additional funding. Members’ attention was drawn to 13 authorities 
who charge between £15 and £140 per annum for the collection of a 
second green bin and to 6 authorities who charge for all their green 
waste collections. 
 
Having regard to the set up cost of the proposals, the Executive 
Councillor for Environment explained that efforts had already been 
made to reduce the capital costs and that unwanted second bins 
would be removed from those households not wishing to take up the 
premium service. He added that whilst there may be an immediate 
reduction in the green waste collected, he would be surprised if the 
level of green waste is reduced in the medium term. 
 
At the invitation of the Chairman, Councillor T V Rogers, Chairman of 
the Overview and Scrutiny Panel (Economic Well-Being) addressed 
the Cabinet.  Councillor Rogers explained that whilst the Panel 
supported a charge for a second green bin in principle they were of 
the opinion that it should be considered in the context of a range of 
other options for achieving budgetary savings. In that respect, he 
added that an informal meeting of the Panel had been arranged for 
29th November 2012 to discuss priority areas for savings. 
 
Having reiterated that the Council was constantly reviewing all 
services to identify savings and that consideration would need to be 
given to a number of difficult budgetary decisions in the future, the 
Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 



 
that the introduction of a charge for a second green bin be 
approved in principle but that the timing of the implementation 
be delegated to the Managing Director (Communities, 
Partnerships and Projects) after consultation with the 
Executive Leader and the Executive Councillor for 
Environment and to be in association with a package of other 
savings measures to be decided no later than April 2013. 

 
 

67. GAMBLING ACT - REVISED STATEMENT OF PRINCIPLES   
 
 Further to Minute No. 06/117, consideration was given to a report by 

the Head of Legal and Democratic Services (a copy of which is 
appended in the Minute Book) to which was attached a revised 
Statement of Principles under the provisions of the Gambling Act 
2005.  A report had been considered also by the Licensing Committee 
whose comments were relayed to the Council. 
 
Having noted that the updated statement had been the subject of a 
consultation exercise with interested bodies, the Cabinet 
 
RESOLVED 
 
 that full Council be recommended to approve the Statement of 

Principles under Section 349 of the Gambling Act 2005, 
appended to the report now submitted, with effect from 31st 
January 2013 for a period of three years. 

 
68. HUNTINGDONSHIRE TRAFFIC MANAGEMENT AREA JOINT 

COMMITTEE   
 
 RESOLVED 

 
 that Councillor C R Hyams be appointed to replace Councillor 

S Akthar on the Huntingdonshire Traffic Management Area 
Joint Committee. 

 
 
 
 
 
 

Chairman 
 


